the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-five years, or until the loan is paid off."

I hereby certify that the above is a true and correct copy of the resolution passed by the Lower Hutt City Council on Thursday, 13 January 1955. 1233 C. M. TURNER, Town Clerk.

## LOWER HUTT CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATE

### Hutt Estuary Bridge Loan 1955, £134,000

IN pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, the Lower Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows:

Hutt City Council hereby resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on a loan of one hundred and thirty-four thousand pounds (£134,000), authorized to be raised by the Lower Hutt City Council under the above-mentioned Act for the purpose of contributing to the cost of construction of the Hutt Estuary Bridge and ancillary works, the said Lower Hutt Council hereby makes and levies a special rate of one penny and three hundred and forty-six thousandths in the pound (£) on the rateable value (on the basis of the annual value) of all rateable property in the City of Lower Hutt; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of such loan and be payable yearly on or about the 1st day of August in each and every year during the currency of such loan, being a period of thirty-five (35) years, or until the loan is paid off." I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed

I hereby certify that the above resolution was duly passed at a meeting of the Lower Hutt City Council held on the 13th day of January 1955.

C. M. TURNER, Town Clerk. Lower Hutt, 13 January 1955. 1234

#### MAKERUA DRAINAGE BOARD

NOTICE OF INTENTION TO TAKE LAND

In the matter of the Land Drainage Act 1908, and the Public Works Act 1928.

Works Act 1928. NOTICE is hereby given that the Makerua Drainage Board proposes, under the provisions of the Land Drainage Act 1908 and amendments, and the Public Works Act 1928 and amendments, and all other Acts and powers enabling it in that behalf, to execute certain public works, namely, the maintenance and improvement of a drainage and flood pro-tection system, and for the purposes of such public works the land described in the Schedule hereto is required to be taken. And notice is hereby further given that a plan of the land so required to be taken is deposited in the public office of the said Board, situate at 117 Rangitikei Street, Palmerston North, and also at the public office of the Town Clerk to the Shannon Borough Council, at Shannon, and is open for inspection, without fee, by all persons during ordinary office hours.

hours.

All persons affected by the execution of the said public works or by the taking of such land who have any well-grounded objections to the execution of the said public works or to the taking of the said land must state their objections in writing and send the same, within forty (40) days from Thursday the 20th day of January 1955 (being the date of the first publication of this notice), to the said Makerua Drainage Board addressed to the Secretary at the office of the Board, 117 Rangitikei Street, Palmerston North.

#### SCHEDULE

AREA of land to be taken: 7 acres and 35 perches, being part Lot 53, D.P. 6256, being a part of Manawatu-Kukutauaki 2B 4 and 2B 5, situated in Block VIII, Mount Robinson Survey District, shown on plan marked S.O. 23247, and coloured orange thereon, situated in the County of Horowhenua. Dated at Palmerston North this 20th day of January 1955. N. I. NIELSEN, Secretary. 1235

# NOTICE OF DISSOLUTION OF PARTNERSHIP

NOTICE is hereby given that the partnership heretofore subsisting between Leo Norman Proctor and James Bruce Churchman, both of Dunedin, Confectioner and Grocer respectively, who carried on business at Dunedin under the style or firm of "Proctor and Churchman" has been dissolved as from the 1st day of November 1954.

Dated this 1st day of November 1954.

L. N. PROCTOR.

Witness to the signature of Leo Norman Proctor-G. W. Ferens, Solicitor, Dunedin.

J. B. CHURCHMAN.

Witness to the signature of James Bruce Churchman-G. W. Ferens, Solicitor, Dunedin. 1236 1236

1239

1240

### ARNOTTS QUARRIES LIMITED

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

NOTICE is hereby given that a general meeting of members N of Arnotts Quarries Limited will be held in the regis-tered office of the company, Nisbet Street, Hamilton, on Monday, the 14th day of February 1955, at 9 a.m., for the purpose of receiving the first and final liquidator's statement of account. 1237

T. P. BARON, Liquidator.

#### PAPATOETOE BOROUGH COUNCIL

## RESOLUTION MAKING SPECIAL RATES

N pursuance and exercise of the powers vested in it in that behalf by the Perpeteter Percent C. behalf by the Papatoetoe Borough Special Rates Consoli-dation Act 1954, the Papatoetoe Borough Council hereby by way of special order resolves as follows:

way of special order resolves as follows: "That, for the purpose of providing the interest and other charges on the loans referred to in the Schedule hereto, authorized to be raised by the Papatoetoe Borough Council and its predecessors the Manukau County Council and the Papatoetoe Town Board under the Local Bodies' Loans Act 1926, in lieu of the special rates mentioned in the Schedule hereto, the said Papatoetoe Borough Council hereby makes and levies a consolidated special rate of 1.5781 pence in the pound upon the rateable value (unimproved) of all rateable property of the rating district comprising the whole of the Borough of Papatoetoe; and that such special rate shall be an annual-recurring rate during the currency of the said loans and be payable yearly on the 1st day of April in each and every year during the currency of such loans and until all of such loans are fully paid off."

#### SCHEDULE

DCHEDULE			
Name of Loan			esent Rate the Pound.
			d.
Mangere Riding			31/64
Papatoetoe Riding			21/64
East Tamaki Water Supply			5/16
Cornwall Road Water Supply	• •••••		9/32
Puhinui Water Supply Papatoetoe No. 4 Water Supply	,	•••••	$\frac{21/64}{7/8}$
Street Sealing and Plant Loan			39/64
Street Sealing and Plant Supple			5/64
Conversion Loan			55/64
Water Loan £6,000)			9/64
Water Loan £4,0005			0/01

I certify that the foregoing resolution was passed by the Papatoetoe Borough Council at a special meeting held on the 14th day of December 1954 and confirmed at a special meeting of the said Council held on 18 January 1955. 1238

C. J. MAHON, Mayor.

## CHANGE OF NAME OF COMPANY

NOTICE is hereby given that "Moeller and Betts Limited" has changed its name to "Maurice Moeller Limited", and that the new name was this day entered on my Register of Companies in place of the former name.

Dated at Wellington this 7th day of January 1955.

K. L. WESTMORELAND, Assistant Registrar of Companies.

## A. AND A. B. WILSON LTD.

IN VOLUNTARY LIQUIDATION

Members' Voluntary Winding-up In the matter of the Companies Act 1933, and in the matter of A. and A. B. Wilson Ltd.

NOTICE is hereby given that the following special resolu-tion was passed by the shareholders of the company on the 18th day of January 1955:

"That the company be wound up voluntarily, and that Francis James Wallace, Public Accountant, of Te Kuiti, be appointed liquidator."

Dated at Te Kuiti this 20th day of January 1955.

F. J. WALLACE, Liquidator.